

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA



OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE

555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor, Forum Place
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101-1923
(717) 783-5048
800-684-6560

FAX (717) 783-7152
consumer@paoca.org

January 8, 2015

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

RE: Joint Petition of Verizon Pennsylvania LLC and Verizon
North LLC for Competitive Classification of all Retail
Services in Certain Geographic Areas, and for a Waiver of
Regulations for Competitive Services
Docket No. P-2014-2446303; P-2014-2446304

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed please find the Office of Consumer Advocate's Main Brief in the above-referenced proceeding.

Copies have been served as indicated on the enclosed Certificate of Service.

Respectfully submitted,

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'Barrett C. Sheridan'.

Barrett C. Sheridan
Assistant Consumer Advocate
PA Attorney I.D. # 61138

Enclosures

cc: Honorable Joel H. Cheskis

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	6
A. Procedural History	6
B. Burden of Proof.....	7
III. ARGUMENT	9
A. Verizon's Petition for Determination of Whether Protected Services in Certain Wire Centers are Competitive Under 66 Pa. C.S. § 3016(a).....	9
1. Legal Standard.....	9
2. Facts Relating to the Competitive Standard of Section 3016(a).....	12
a. Like or Substitute Services	12
i. The Measure Of Like Services Should Include Objective Considerations Particularly Within The Commission’s Expertise.....	13
ii. Cable Telephony and Wireless Services from Unaffiliated Carriers Meet Different Consumer Needs And Preferences And Are Not Substitute Services For Verizon Basic Service.....	17
b. Demonstrated Availability of Alternatives.....	22
c. The Commission Should Consider Other “Relevant Information”	27
i. Competitiveness of the Market	27
a) Introduction	27
b) The Market For Basic Service Is Not Competitive	29
ii. The Commission Should Consider The Price Impact Of Competitive Classification In Other States.....	32
iii. Impact On Universal Service	35
B. Verizon’s Petition For Waiver Of Certain Regulations.....	37
1. Legal Standard.....	37
2. Waiver Request in General	39
3. Specific Chapter 63 Regulations	44
4. Specific Chapter 64 Regulations.....	45
C. Related Issues Raised by Other Parties.....	46
1. Price Change Opportunity	46

2.	Wholesale Issues	48
3.	Originating Access Rates and Section 3016(f)	48
III.	CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<u>Burleson v. Pa. PUC</u> , 461 A.2d 1234, 1236 (Pa. 1983).....	8
<u>Hurley v. Hurley</u> , 754 A.2d 1283, 1285 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2000).....	8
<u>Lower Frederick Twp. v. Pa. PUC</u> , 409 A.2d 505, 507 (1980).....	8

Administrative Decisions

<u>Pa. PUC v. Equitable Gas Co.</u> , 57 Pa. PUC 423, 471 (1983).....	8
---	---

Statutes & Regulations

66 Pa.C.S. §332.....	11, 49
66 Pa.C.S. § 701.....	49
66 Pa.C.S. § 1301.....	10, 49
66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.....	1, 13, 42
66 Pa.C.S. § 3005(a)(1) (repealed)	9
66 Pa.C.S. § 3011(2).....	10
66 Pa.C.S. § 3011(8).....	10, 22, 35
66 Pa.C.S. § 3011(12).....	35
66 Pa.C.S. § 3012.....	9, 10, 49
66 Pa.C.S. § 3016(a)	<i>passim</i>
66 Pa.C.S. § 3016(b).....	9
66 Pa.C.S. § 3016(d).....	11, 21
66 Pa.C.S. § 3016(e)	12, 21
66 Pa.C.S. § 3016(f).....	10, 48, 49
66 Pa.C.S. § 3017(a)	48
66 Pa.C.S. § 3019(b)(3)	14
66 Pa.C.S. § 3019(g).....	11
66 Pa.C.S. § 3019(h).....	10, 49
52 Pa. Code §63.53 (e).....	38
52 Pa. Code §64.212	38
